
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS 

 

LOK  SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.4066 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 17.07.2019 

 

FREQUENCY OF 22451/22452 

 

†4066. SHRI ARVIND KUMAR SHARMA: 

 

Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state: 

    

(a) whether the Government proposes to run train number 

22451/22452 connecting Mumbai to Haryana and Rajasthan on 

daily basis; and 

 

(b)  if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor? 

 

 

ANSWER 

 

MINISTER OF RAILWAYS AND COMMERCE & INDUSTRY 

  (SHRI PIYUSH GOYAL) 
 

 

 

(a) & (b): Increase in frequency of 22451/22452 Bandra(T)-Chandigarh 

Express from  bi-weekly to daily is not feasible, at present, due to 

operational constraints including path and terminal constraints. 

However, at present, 04 pairs of train services are available between 

Mumbai and Chandigarh. 
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